



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6382/2024 and CM APPL. 26514/2024**

MASJID AND DARGAH SHAH ABDUL SALAM THROUGH ITS
MUTAWALLI SHRI MOHD MOHIUDDIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mudassar Jahan Faridi, Advocate

versus

THE GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH OFFICE OF
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sumit K. Batra, Ms. Priyanka
Jindal, Advocates along with
Mr.Reetesh, Law Secretary.
Mr. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, ASC,
Mohd Danish and Ms. Fatima
Parveen, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **23.02.2026**

1. Mr. Reetesh, learned Law Secretary, who appears in person, submits that the necessary steps have been taken and the file is under consideration at the Higher Level.
2. His statement is taken on record.
3. The Court, however, notes that various opportunities have been extended to the State to constitute the Waqf Tribunal. The matter is pending for about two years and the Waqf Tribunal has not been reconstituted since 2022.



4. Let the Chief Secretary of Government of NCT of Delhi to look into the aforesaid aspect and to do the needful before the next date of hearing.
5. Let the affidavit of competent officer to be authorized by the Chief Secretary be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 27.04.2026

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2026

Nc/ksr